

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

)
Commonwealth Generating Company,)
Appellant)

v.)

Case No. 18-1221

)
Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds)
(SCCRAP))
Appellee)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Team 12
Representing SCCRAP

February 4, 2019

Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) Certificate

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Commonwealth Generating Company v. Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP)*, D.C. No. 17-01985 (2018);
2. *FERC Revised Rate Schedules Nos. 1 and 2*, Docket ER-18-263-000 (2018).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) Certificate.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....v

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of the Issues Presented.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument.....6

Conclusion.....30

Certificate of Service.....31

Appendix 1.....32

**I. SURFACE WATER POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED
GROUNDWATER IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....6**

**A. The Clean Water Act’s broad jurisdiction supports liability through the conduit
theory.....7**

**1. The text of the CWA supports coverage of indirect discharges such as seepage
 from a coal ash impoundment.....10**

**2. Excluding discharges to hydrologically connected groundwater would frustrate
 the purpose of the Clean Water Act.....11**

**3. Preambles to NPDES regulations demonstrate the EPA’s interpretation supports
 the conduit theory.....12**

**B. Courts have determined direct and fairly-traceable discharges from a point source
via hydrologically connected ground water are actionable under the Clean Water
Act.....13**

**II. SEEPAGE OF ARSENIC FROM A COAL ASH IMPOUNDMENT THAT PASSES
THROUGH GROUNDWATER TO NAVIGABLE WATERS CONSTITUTES THE
DISCHARGE OF A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE IN VIOLATION OF
§402 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT (33 U.S.C. §1342).....14**

A. <u>ComGen’s coal ash impoundment is a confined and discrete conveyance of arsenic</u>	15
B. <u>Seepage of ComGen’s traceable pollutants to Fish Creek and Vandalia River after rainfall is an ongoing violation of §402 of the Clean Water Act</u>	15
III. FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED RATE SCHEDULE NO 1. AND REVISED RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	17
A. <u>Pursuant to the Federal Power Act, the FERC is statutorily required to ensure that all rates charged for the sale of electric energy are “just and reasonable.”</u>	17
B. <u>FERC departed from established precedent when it allowed ComGen to recover the cost of remedying its incompetent implementation of the corrective plan from utility ratepayers, thus constituting an arbitrary and capricious decision</u>	19
1. Under the prudence principle of utility rate making, ComGen should be precluded from recovering from ratepayers any of the costs of remedying its incompetent implementation of the corrective plan prescribed by VDEQ in 2006.....	20
2. Alternatively, Vandalia Power and Franklin Power should not bear the full cost of the “closure-by-removal” corrective action as it violates the “matching principle” of utility rate making, which preserves the relationship between benefits and burdens.....	22
C. <u>Allowing costs of noncompliance or pollution to be passed on to rate payers is bad public policy because it allows utilities to avoid their obligations and ethical and social responsibilities</u>	23
IV. FERC’S DISALLOWANCE OF THE COSTS OF COMGEN’S REMEDIATION THROUGH THE PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULES IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	25
A. <u>ComGen is not constitutionally guaranteed to earn a reasonable rate of return due to utility mismanagement</u>	26
1. The Fifth Amendment protects investors, to insure there is an <i>opportunity</i> for a “reasonable” rate of return.....	26
2. The Fifth Amendment does not completely shelter investors from subsequent costs stemming from company mismanagement.....	27

3. FERC will not violate the “end result” test in *Hope* if it requires ComGen to absorb the costs of remediation.....28

B. ComGen’s acquisition of an unprofitable coal-fired plant bars recovery on rate of return simple because its value has been lost to market forces.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, 412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2005).....7

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co., 1989 Md. PSC LEXIS 85, *20-22.....21

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va., 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....26

Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n. 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

City of Chi. v. FPC, 458 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....18

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC, 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....20, 21, 26, 27, 28

Farmers Union Cent. Exch. v. FERC, 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18, 25

Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 951 (1944).....25, 26, 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp., 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167, (2000).....16

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson, 641 F.Supp.2d 1120 (D.Idaho 2009).....8

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....16

Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui, 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....8, 9, 13, 16

Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma, 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001).....11, 12

In re Contested Case Hearing re Conservation Dist. Use Application (CDUA) Ha-3568 for the Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea Sci. Res., 431 P.3d 752 (Haw. 2011).....24

Jersey Central Power & Light v. FERC, 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....27, 28

Maine v. FERC, 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Cal., 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....29

Missouri Ex Rel Southwest Bell Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo., 262 U.S. 276 (1923).....25

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway, 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....12

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....11

<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	8, 14
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009).....	8
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Ohio v. United States DOI</i> , 279 U.S. App. D.C. 109, 880 F.2d 432 (1989).....	24
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Re Cambridge Elec. Light Co., Re Commonwealth Elec. Co., Massachusetts Attorney Gen.</i> , 86 P.U.R.4th 574 (Sept. 3, 1987).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr.</i> 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Colorado Ref. Co.</i> , 838 F.Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. E.P.A.</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121, (1985).....	8, 13
<i>Verizon Commc'ns., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	27
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11, 13
<i>Washington Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	13
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	11, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	6, 7, 11

33 U.S.C. §1311(a).....	7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	15
33 U.S.C. §1342.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	7, 8, 9, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	14, 16
<u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 122–24.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 131.1 et seq.....	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 412.1 et seq.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 257.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 261.....	29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. art. 5.....	25
U.S. Const. art 14. § 1.....	25
Kyungho Kim, <i>Proactive versus Reactive Corporate Environmental Practices and Environmental Performance</i> , SUSTAINABILITY, January 3, 2018.....	23
Winter et al., USGS, Circular 1139 at 66, <i>Ground Water and Surface Water: A Single Resource 1</i> (1998).....	10
118 Cong.Rec. 33,693 (1972).....	11
Buresh, James C., <i>State and Federal Land Use Regulation: An Application to Groundwater and Nonpoint Source Pollution Control</i> , 95 YALE L. J. 1433 (1986).....	14
<i>From</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2018).....	10
